

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1520 of 1988

Appellant :- Shish Ram & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ct.Braham Singh,Rajeev Sisodia

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.

Hon'ble Pankaj Naqvi,J.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

Sri Rajeev Sisodia , counsel for the appellant No.2 i.e. Vijai states that appellant No.1, i.e. Shish Ram and appellant No.4, i.e. Hosh Ram are no more. However, appellant No.3 Amichand is represented by Sri Ch. Braham Singh, whose name is shown in the cause list, but he is not present.

Let a fresh report be called for the C.J.M, concerned in the light of **Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin g-ii dated Allahabad 18.1.2017 of this Court**, by obtaining statement of the informant, or his legal heirs, if any, as to the reported death of appellant nos.1 and 4, including the statement of the informant or his legal heirs, if any, to be obtained from the L.C.R wherever it is lying.

Let a bailable warrant be issued against the appellant No.3 Amichand if he surrender/arrested and brought before the C.J.M., he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 10,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the C.J.M. concerned with an undertaking that he will be represented before this Court through his counsel on the date fixed. It is clarified that appellant No.3 need not appear in person before this Court.

List this case on 18th July, 2018.

Office to ensure communication of this order forthwith through registered post as well as through an E-mail including a telephonic communication to the Judgeship concerned for immediate compliance.

Order Date :- 19.4.2018

Pr/-