



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1520 of 1988

Shish Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ct.Braham Singh, Rajeev Sisodia
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 45

HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.

HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.

1. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Amroha, vide his letter dated 25.5.2022, has informed this Court that appellant No. 3- Ami Chand had already passed away on 12.10.2020. In verification of his death, statement of Anuj Kumar son of Ami Chand and Pheran son of Hoshram has been recorded. Death Certificate issued by Government of Uttar Pradesh has also been annexed. Police report by S.I. Nirottam Singh , P.S. Rahra, District- Amroha has also been annexed.

2. In view of the above, since appellant No. 3- Ami Chand has already passed away, the instant criminal appeal qua appellant No. 3 is dismissed as having been abated.

3. Now the appeal survives only for appellant No. 2- Vijai, however, no one has appeared on his behalf to press this appeal.

4. Let bailable warrants be issued against appellant No. 2- Vijai through C.J.M. concerned returnable within three weeks.

5. In case, the appellant No. 2 Vijai appears before the court

below and applies for bail, he may be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of CJM concerned on undertaking that he shall instruct his counsel to argue the appeal on merits on the next date fixed before this Court.

6. List on 29.1.2026.

December 1, 2025

KU

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)